Michigan Department of State

Campaign Finance Complaint Form
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS + RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING = 1% FI00T ovs ey mit 322 11: 1)
430 W. ALLEGAN STREET * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48818 PSRN V0 IO B S

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated the
Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA). For instructions on how to complete this form, see
the Campaign Finance Complaint Guidebook & Procedures document. All spaces are required
unless otherwise indicated.

Section 1. Complainant = o

Your Name D.a_vtim.e Tei.epl.lo;ae ﬁumi:\er
Aaron Martinez (248) 672-8807
Mailing Address
31168 Shorecrest Drive, #28308
City State Zip
Novi M 48377

Email {optional)

Section 2. Alleged Violator .-

Name
Chase Turner
Mailing Address
21320 Woodland Gien Drive, #101
City State Zip
Northville Vil 48167

Email (optional)

f?"S.écti'_(')ﬁ-_3_.5'-'Allegaﬁ0ns (Use additional sheets if more space is needed) - .~~~

Section(s) of the MCFA alleged to be vielated: MCL 169.247

Explain how those sections were violated:

In 2018, the Chase Turner Committee was given a warning to make sure all campaign materials

contained the disclosures required by the MCFA. Mr. Turner's campaign continues to defy campaign

finance laws by not having the proper disclosures listed on his signs and vehicle billboards.

Because Mr. Turner is a repeated violator of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act, it should be inferred

by the Bureau that he is deliberately disregarding the MCFA, and the prior warnings he has received.

Evidence included with the submission of the complaint that supports the allegations:

Photos showing Mr. Turner's signs without the proper Section 47 disclosure are enclosed,

Staudt v. Turner, No 2018-05-014-47 (Prior Substantiated Campaign Finance Violation)




Section 4. Certification (Required)

1 certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after a
reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this
complaint is supported by evidence.

October 15, 2020

Date

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section4) .~ .« = o

I, after a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual
contentions are supported by evidence as indicated above, you may make the following certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable

opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

At least one of Mr. Turner's volunteers was witnessed on/about October 13, 2020 driving a vehicle

operates as a moving billboard for his campaign. No Section 47 disclosure was visible on the vinyl.

Pictures were unable to be taken at the time, however, Mr. Turner's campaign finance filings show that

his campaign has expended money on such window vinyls.

Qctober 15, 2020
Pate

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up to
$1,000.00 and some, or all, of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the alleged
violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Section &, Submission

Once completed, mail or hand deliver the complaint form with your evidence to the address below. The
complaint is considered filed upon receipt by the Bureau of Elections.

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building - 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street
Lansing, Michigan 48918

Revised: 06/19
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StaTE OoF MIcHIGAN
RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATH
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LansmG

June 3, 2018

Chase Turmer

21320 Woodland Glen Drive
Apartment 101}

Northville, MI 48167

Re:  Stawdt v, Turner

Campaign Finance Complaint
No. 2018-05-014-47

Bear Mr, Turner:

The Department of State (Department) has received a complaint alleging that you have violated
MCL 169.247 of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA) by fatling to include a complete
and correct identification statement on certain campaign-related matertals.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who praduces printed
material that relates to an election include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes
a misdemeanor offense punishable by & fine of up to $1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days,
or both, MCL, 169.247(6).

The Act also requires the Department to “endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further
violation by using informal methods {,}" if it finds that “there may be reason to believe that a
violation ... has occurred [.]" MCL 169.215{(10). The objective of an informal resolution is “to
correct the violation or prevent a further violation [.]" fd.

There are two pieces of campaign materials that have been provided which appear to violate
MCL 169.247, The first is literature that was distributed to voters, and the second is your
campaign website, In support of the complaint, copies of the materials were provided, and have
been enclosed with this communication,

Upon review, it appears that the paid for by statement is omitted entirely from the mailing and
your website does not contain a proper committee address following the paid for by statement
both in violation of MCL 169.247. Given this, the Department is hereby advising you that MCL
169.247(1) and R 169.36(2) require you to print a complete and accurate identification statement
on all campaign materials, consisting of the phrase “paid for by” followed by the full name and

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H, AUSTIN BUILDING » 18T FLOOR + 430 W, ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www. Michlgan.gov/sog = (517) 373-254¢




Chase Turner
June 5, 2018
Page 2

address of your committee. Note that all printed materials that refer to an election or your
candidacy produced in the future must include this identification statement. 1f this information
has been included on your website or campaign flyers, please provide this office evidence
demonstrating the proper paid for by siatements.

Pleasc be advised that this notice has served to remind you of your obligation under the Act to
identify your printed matter and may be used in future proceedings as evidence that tends to
establish a knowing violation of the Act. A knowing violation is a misdemeanor offense and
may merit referral to the Attorney General for enforcement action. MCL 169.247(6), 215(10).

The Department considers the instant action closed and resolved.

Michigan Department of State

¢ David Staudt




Campaign Finance Complaint®orm
Michigan Department of %%%

125 M 157

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleg,ingL;k,\_zg@pmg@;qﬁy‘ig}g;eglé%
Michigan Campaizn Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.307 e seq.),
All information on the form must be provided along with an original signature and evidence.
Please print or type all information.

I allege that the MCFA was violated as follows:
Section 1. Complainant

Your Nashe Daytime Telepiione Number

DRt CY o St ) F OV E- St /-5 S

Mailing Address

431565 ¥ w /:9 Shre et Spe oa2/0E

City ) State Zip

Ab Ly AV ¢ VAN
Section 2, Alleged Violator
Namg

Mg”/?féé’ rne R
<2/ 320 liooctfignet Wms.&dn /42/:«’7“; ey
NoOrhv, /e A/ 345;/497

| Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use sdditional sheet if more space is needed,) |

Section(s) of the BICFA vioiated:

LT ACFEA 19T PR3 RE N L /9 IRTCT)

-

Explnin how those sections were violated;

@ﬁﬁmlmx-}}c’“/) Z/"f does Ao %/nc./ude
A d@ﬂgn% D] Lprrec?” /Q/ﬁﬂ/f‘/éz’.@« Zpn

| L‘_ﬁﬁeﬁ-/é e
W@éﬁf;zﬁ 5/085 /'N?‘}" “\CJUCJ&- et gp’“’/p/i%ﬁ

cncl Correct 1denti flea fon oot merrd
Evidence that supparis those allegatiens (attach copies of pertinent documenis and ofher information):
O Aetual /i 157 buted Te Vo FeR .

@ OC’P}! O'ﬁ webs e — C,L\RS&“}UWW&»T‘: DQ.L%,,
ot tndludes \m\Dv"O{—‘;ef‘tf]M\c\ @ﬂf ( SHaYerents




| Section 4. Certification (Required)

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable inguivy under the circumstances, each factual contention of this

complaint is supported by evidence,

—

Dhie

Section 5, Certification withaut Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4)

Seetlon §5(6) of the MOEFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

1 certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
apportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

Signature of Complainant Date

Section 15(8) of the MCFA providces that a person wheo files 2 complaint with a false certification is
respensible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violntor as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an eriginal signature and evidence to the following
address:

Michigan Department of State
Burcau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building - 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street

Langing, Michigan 48918
Revised: 01110



Re o IVED/FILED
;""iiiﬁiéi{im E}EW OF STATE
Chase Tumer W20 PH D
21320 Wondland Glen Drive

Natthville, Ml 48167 S ECTIONS/GROAT SEAL
Adam L.5. Fracassi
Bureau of Elections
430 W Allegen, 1st Floor
Lansing, Ml 48918 June 18, 2018

Dear Mr. Fracassi:

This responds to your letter of June 8, 2018 regarding compliance with MCL 169.247. As a first
time candidate, compliance is an important Issue as any claim by an incumbent is magnified.
We appreciate your assistance.

Paragraph five of your letter requested "avidence demonsltrating” compliance with the
requirement o have the "paid for” language added to printed campaign material and evidence
ihat our website has this “paid for "language, too. To that end, attached is a current campaign
mailer with the “paid for" language. Also attached is a screenshot of my campaign website
(Blips/wwe chasslurner org/) which llustrates compliance with the "paid for” languags.

We are happy to provide the requested material, but we also add more details for your
background.

The printed campaign material provided was the first item we printed. These were not mailers,
rather cards handed out by me.

We printed a very small quantity and on delivery noted that the “paid for” language did not get
picked up at the printer. In response 1o this printing error, volunteers hand applied a label with
the “paid for" language onto each printed item. Subseguent print runs corrected this printing
aITor,

8o, the person who filed the complaint or another person apparently removed the label applied
with the "pald for" language. 1t is unfortunate that in a contested election such as this, activists
for the opposing candidate or someone else felf compelled to remove & label which then
enables a claim non-compliance. A printed label was on the item. That label was removed by
someong. That is discouraging behavior by someone.

We appreciate that your letter concludes with the statement that you consider this matter closed

and resolved. We do, too. If you have further questions, please call me at 248-794.0795,

Sincerely,

Chase Turner



Candidate for Michigan 38th House

Altachmenis
Maller sample
Wabsiie screenshiol

Pald for by the Vote Chase Tumer Commiitae, 21220 Woodland Glen Drive, Northville, Mi
46167
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

October 27, 2020
Chase Turner
21320 Woodland Glen Drive, #101
Northville, MI 48167

Re:  Martinez v. Turner
Campaign Finance Complaint
No. 2020-10-180-47

Pear Mr. Turner:

The Department of State (Department) has received a formal complaint alleging you have
violated MCL 169.247 of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA) by failing to include a
complete and correct identification statement on certain campaign-related materials. A copy of
the complaint is enclosed.

The complaint was submitted to the Department on October 21, 2020 and alleges that you have
distributed campaign materials that did not include a proper paid for by statement. A picture of
the campaign material is included with the complaint.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed
material that relates to an election include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days,
or both. MCL 169.247(6).

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further, It is important to
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as
true. The investigation and resolution of this complaint is governed by section 15 of the Act and
the corresponding administrative rules, R 169.51 ef seq. An explanation of the investigation
process 1s enclosed with this letter and a copy is available on the Department’s website.

If you wish to file a writfen response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the
Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1% Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will
render a decision based on the evidence furnished by the complainant.

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 18T FLOOR * 430 W, ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48%18
www.Michigan.goev/Elections * (§17) 335-3234




Chase Turner
October 27, 2020
Page 2

Given that the Department previously found a violation against you in 2018 for failing to lista
proper paid for by statement on your campaign materials, should you choose to file a response to
the instant complaint, please address why the Department should not treat this as a knowing
violation given your 2018 warning.!

A copy of your answer will be provided to Mr. Breen, who will have an opportunity to submit a
rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials
provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe
that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department’s
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the
criminal penalty provided in section 47 of the Act.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 335-3234.

Sincerely,

Adam Frcassi
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

Enclosure
c: Aaron Martinez

V Staudt v. Turner, available at:
hitps:/fwww.michigan.pov/documents/sos/Staudt v. turner.web 627874 7.pdf
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10/27/2020 Chase Turner for State Rep HD38 - Home | Facehook

Chase Turnef for State Rep HD38
October 10 at 4:54 PM -

Ancther great day on the doors teday! Thank you to MRP Chairwoman ;
Laura Cox for caming out to help keep the 38th Red! i

Chase Turner for

State Rep MD38 Community See Al
©@ChaseTurnerGOP e 572 people fike this

Home [\ 601 peaple follow this

Apout About See All
Videos @ ChaseTumerorg

Posts [} Public Figure

Photos R

Community Page Transparency See More

Facebook ks showing information to help you batéer
undersiand the purpose of a Page, See actions tzken by
Create  Page the: people who manage and post content,
WENDI LYNN DUNAJ-RING is responstble for
this Page.

41 4 Shares

People R
Like Camment Share %

e 572 iikes

Chase Turner for State Rep HD38
¥ October § at 6113 PM - Related Pages

If you'd like a Chase Tumner for MI House sign, message or call us and we
will deliver one to your house! You can also email us at

State Representative Ryan B...
votechaseturner@outiook.com,

Govermnment Official

~ Michigan Conservative Union
* Nonprofit Organization

; North Oakland Republican Club
Education

N

Livingston County Republican P...
Polificat Party

See more of Chase Turner for State Rep HD38 on Facebook

Log in or Create New Account

hitps:/fiwww.facebook.com/ChaseTurnerGOPR/ &/12




10/27/2020 Chase Turmer for State Rep HD38 - Home | Facebook

TS ETTUN e TOTSTAE BRI LSE T
October 43 at 4:59 P -

Thank you, Coach Sacketi for the kind words. Coach Sackett has been a
mentor of mine since | was young, and he is stili a great friend to this day.

Judge me by those that know me most,

]
1
i

Chase Turner for

State Rep HD38
@ChaseTurnerGOP

Home

About
Videos

Paosts

Photos

Community

16 5 Shares
Create a Page . o

Like Comment Share

Chase Turner for State Rep HD38
Octaber 12 at 2:32 M «

Biessed to have our campaign endorsed by my good friend Tom Leonard,
He worked hard for us first as & House member and then as Speaker of the
Michigan House, Next Tuesday {October 20) join Tom and | at a reception to
help finance our campaign!

See more of Chase Turner for State Rep HD38 on Facebook

Leg In or Create New Account

hitps:/Awww.facebook.com/Chase TumerGOP/ 5/12



1H27/2020 Chase Turner for State Rep HD38 - Home | Facebook

Chase Turner for

State Rep HD38
@ChaseTurnerGOP

Home

About
Videos
Posts
Photos

Community

9 1 Share

Like Commant Share

Chase Turner for State Rep HD38
Qctober 14 at 12:57 P »

We are blessed to be endorsed by the Small Business Association of
Michigan (SBAM). Small businesses are a core foundation of our
communities, including the 38th District, When elected to serve in Lansing,
we will work to help smalt businesses regain their footing after the recent
lockdown.

BUSINESS
ciation of MICHIGAN

el Eantliila.

See more of Chase Turner for State Rep HD38 on Facebook

Log in or Create New Account

https:/iwww.facebook.comiChase TumerGOP/ 412




10/27/2020

Chase Turner for State Rep HD38 - Home | Facebook

Chase Turner for

State Rep HD38
@ChaseTurnerGOP

Home

About

Videos
Paosis

Pholos - comalousmess

20720 tndersed Candidale | IERCIANN

- - Cauzo Turner y

e .
B Turner

—
FRDE Vo S

Community

Ses All

3 N Chase Turner for State Rep HD38
Cotaber 20 at 4:02 PM -

We are blessed fo be endorsed by Oakland County Sheriff, Mike Bouchard.

Supporting our police and all first responders who keep Michigan citizens
i safe, is ane of our fap priorities!

Sliesift
Mike Bouchard

PROUDLY ENDORSES

See more of Chase Turner for State Rep HD38 on Facebook

Leg In or Create New Account

hitps:/fwww.facebook.com/ChaseTurmerGOP/ 312




10/27/2020

@ChaseTurnerGOP

Chase Turner for
State Rep HD38

Home

About
Videos
Posts
Photos

Community

Create a Page

Chase Turner for State Rep HDA8 - Home | Facebook

Vislt the Voting Information Center for official election

resources and local updates.
Get Voting information

58 1 Comment 7 Shares

Llke Commaend Share

I Chase Turner for State Rep HD38
y 200ms -

My opponent aggressively stated that, "you better damn believe |
support government run healthcare,” That policy would require YOU to
subsidize health insurance premiums for others, Experis agres
government heaithcare will lead to fewer coverage options, fewer
hospitals, and higher taxes. My opponent is a true believer in big
government solutions. She befieves that the Governor’s 45 cent per
gallon tax increase wouid be "reasanable”, The 38th district does not
need big government answers to our problems. We need common
sense solutions,

https://michiganrisingaction.org/. .. /state-house-candidate-k.../

See more of Chase Turner for State Rep HD38 on Facebook

Login

or

https:/fwww.facebook.com/ChaseTumerGOP/

Create New Accournt

212



10/27/2020 Chase Turner for State Rep HD38 - Home | Facebook

[ e T share % Send Message 1 |

Forgot account?

Chase Turner for

State Rep HD38
@ChaseTurnerGOP

Home

About
Videos
Posts

Pholos.

Community

Creaie a Page

Videos

See All

See more of Chase Turner for State Rep HD38 on Facebook

Log o or Create New Account

hitps:/iwww.facebook com/ChaseTumerGOP/

112




Chase Turner
21320 Woodland Glen Drive
Northville, M! 48167

November 10, 2020
Adam Fracassi
Bureau of Elections
430 W. Allegan
Lansing, Mi 48918

Dear Mr. Fracassi

This responds to your letter of October 27, 2020 (received by me on November 9, 2020)
regarding compliance with MCL 169.247. We appreciate your assistance.

Paragraph five of your letter requests “documentary evidence” regarding compliance.

Since the allegation on the Complaint Form in Section 5 (Certification without Evidence)
presents no evidence at ali in support of the claim, let’s start there. Indeed my
campaign used vehicle wrap material to advertise. Each wrap was prepared and
installed by the same third party vendor. That vendor’s production proof of the wrap is
attached (Exhibit A). Their production proof clearly shows that the “paid for by”
language was what was produced and installed by that vendor.

The last paragraph of Section 5 cites Section 15(8) that applies where a false
certification is made and such person is then subject to a civil fine of up to $1,000. We
request that you seek that penalty from the Complainant. The Complainant, in our
opinion, knowingly filed a complaint with no “evidence” though he seems to have had
plenty of camera work done on the other issue. No evidence was submitted as none
was available. ltis a false claim.

The Bureau of Elections should not encourage such frivolous complaints. Complainants
making allegations without evidence should be censured, just as a nhoncompliant
candidate should be. Such baseless claims consume your and the candidate’s
time---for no reason.

Section 3 (Allegations) states that our yard signs are "without the proper Section 47
disclosure”. Again, this is incorrect. The Complainant conveniently photographed gne



side of a sign. If the Complainant had photographed the other side of the sign the “paid
for by” is in plain sight (Exhibit B). For your convenience, attached are correct and
‘complete photographs (Exhibit C). Also attached is a statement from the third party
sign producer stating that the “paid for by” language was on all signs produced (Exhibit
D).

Here, again, the Complainant is acting only as a partisan attempting to slander a
campaign that worked diligently to comply with the numerous MCFA requirements.

About the Complainant. Throughout the campaign, he repeatedly made personal,
vulgar, vile and disgusting posts on social media. He also sent vulgar, vile and
disgusting emails. A cursory check of social media will demonstrate he aligns with the
party of my opponent (e.g., photos with various public figures of that party). For
whatever reason, the Complainant has decided to pursue frivolous claims as a way to
permanently “punish” me for daring to be a candidate.

As you are well aware, however frivolous the claim, it remains a permanent record.
That is unfortunate. Candidates deserve better.

Finally about 2018. In our correspondence at that time, we made clear that the “paid
for by” language was manually applied to a handful of literature pieces. That adhesive
attachment had been removed by someone and then the item became the centerpiece
for a complaint. You have all this information on file in my letter of June18, 2018.

For practical purposes, there was no intent, nor any violation in 2018. In reality there is
no violation in 2020. In 2020, what there is is a partisan trying to make a point with no
evidence of any kind.

Sincerely,

Chase Turner

Attachments




VNP ZAUAUGIWUN VS LN VNNV T U T AV VA UL Yo UG Yo 1 B MU L AS IS 6 Yo MAE SUX YN T E T ATV L VHEY WU LA U U IN 7 LINH T VLY Y LTI T Y AU U S0/ s sy g Wy

. FBRYT) BION
afiueysn ajon

o [eacudde jooud ok Ko

HOORNN - Jauln| aseUun ~ NBW




11/11/2020 AOL Mail (23119)

Cxhibd A -5




ém,,m ,%Lé\/.

(o OLQY

AN W

(FELEZY 1R TOY

TR DO B LR U PO IS DAY

NZNZALILL



fﬁﬂ;bﬁ”ﬁi”(
[ﬁ”W”ng‘ﬁty\

o o

SUPREME
CoLe

GRAPHICS

11/10/2020

To Whom It May Concern,

We produced Coroplast yard signs for DLT Marketing using their artwork.

I've enclosed PDF proofs which show exactly what was printed. As you will see, each order/sign
included the text: Paid for by Vote Chase Turner Committee 21320 Woodland Glen Dr. #101
Northville, MI 48167, printed on one or both sides.

Thank You,

Carmen Micheli

21385 Marion Lane, Ste. D, Mandeville, LA 70471 | (985) 875-8700 | www.supremecolor.com | sales@supremecolor.com
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JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

Janwvary 27, 2021

Aaron Martinez
31168 Shorecrest Drive, #28308
Novi, MI 48337

Re: Martinez v. Turner
Campaign Finance Complaint
No. 2020-10-180-47

Dear Mr. Martinez:

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Chase Turner,
which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P A,
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter.

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections. You may send the response via email or directly to
the Richard H. Austin Building, 1¥ Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918,

Sincerely,

A

Adam Fracassi
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c: Chase Turner

BUREAU OF ELECTICNS
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JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

May 4, 2021

Chase Turner
21320 Woodland Glen Drive, #1031
Northville, MI 48167

Via email

Re:  Walters v. Harris
Campaign Finance Complaint
No. 2020-10-180-47

Dear Mr. Turner:

The Department of State (Department) has finished investigating the complaint filed against you
by Aaron Martinez alleging violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA). This
letter concerns the disposition of the compiaint.

The complaint alleges that you published campaign materials which failed to contain a proper
paid for by statement. Mr. Martinez stated that this was in violation of a prior warning the
Department issued to you in 2018.

You responded by letter dated October 27, 2020 stating that to your knowledge, all materials
used in your campaign contained a paid for by statement. First, you stated that vehicle wraps
were prepared and contained a paid for by statement. To prove this, you provided a copy of the
production proof which contained the paid for by statement. You next responded to Mr.
Martinez’s allegations that yard signs failed to contain a paid for by statement by providing
pictures of your yard signs. You indicated that the paid for by statement was on the back of the
yard sign. You again provided evidence from the sign producers who verified that they placed
the paid for by statement on your signs.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed
material that relates to an election include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days,
or both. MCL 169.247(6).

The Department has reviewed the information submitted and concludes that the evidence is
insufficient to find that a violation of the Act has occurred. The evidence shows that the paid for
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
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by statement was properly placed onto campaign materials in accordance with the Act’s
requirements based upon the statements and proofs provided by the vendors.

Therefore, the Department dismisses the complaint and will take no further enforcement action.

Sincerely,

y

Adam Fracassi
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c: Aaron Martinez




